502817599 05/21/2014

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

EPAS ID: PAT2864194

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
WILLIAM THOMAS MCCLELLAN	03/09/2011
JOHN F. KRUMME	02/09/2011
SCOTT H. HENEVELD	05/06/2011
JOHNNY T. CHANG	05/14/2011

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	FIGURE 8 SURGICAL, INC.
Street Address:	690 OAK GROVE AVENUE
City:	MENLO PARK
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	94025

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13914179

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (703)848-2981

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: mfraley@rmsclaw.com
Correspondent Name: ANDREW D. WRIGHT

Address Line 1: 7918 JONES BRANCH DRIVE, SUITE 500

Address Line 4: MCLEAN, VIRGINIA 22102

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ANDREW D. WRIGHT
SIGNATURE:	/Andrew D. Wright/
DATE SIGNED:	05/21/2014

Total Attachments: 5

source=6080-23_AssignmentDeclaration#page1.tif

source=6080-23 AssignmentDeclaration#page2.tif

source=6080-23_AssignmentDeclaration#page3.tif

source=6080-23_AssignmentDeclaration#page4.tif

source=6080-23_AssignmentDeclaration#page5.tif

PATENT REEL: 032936 FRAME: 0439

502817599

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT APPLICATION

Docket Number: 11546-702.501

This Assignment of Patent Application is between: William Thomas McClellan of Morgantown, WV, John F. Krumme of Woodside, CA; Scott H. Heneveld of Whitmore, CA; Johnny T. Chang of Providence, RI; (hereinafter referred to as "Inventors") and Figure 8, Surgical, Inc. a corporation of the State of Delaware, having a place of business at 690 Oak Grove Avenue, Menlo Park, CA 94025, (hereinafter termed "Assignee").

WHEREAS Inventors has invented certain new and useful improvements in:

"SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR STERNUM REPAIR"

for which an application for the United States Patent was filed on **September 22, 2010**, Application No. **12/888,357** which is a continuation-in-part of 12/727,212 filed on March 18, 2010 which claims benefit of U.S. Provisional Application No. 61/161,515 filed on March 19, 2009 and claims benefit of U.S. Provisional Application 61/252,145 filed on October 15, 2009.

WHEREAS, Assignee is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said application and the invention disclosed therein, and in and to all embodiments of the invention, heretofore conceived, made or discovered by said Inventors (all collectively hereinafter termed "said invention"), and in and to any and all patents, Inventors' certificates and other forms of protection (hereinafter termed "patents") thereon granted in the United States and foreign countries.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of good and valuable consideration acknowledged by said Inventors to have been received in full from said Assignee:

- 1. Said Inventors does hereby sell, assign, transfer and convey unto said Assignee the entire right, title and interest (a) in and to said application and said invention: (b) in and to all rights to apply for foreign patents on said invention pursuant to the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property or otherwise; (c) in and to any and all applications filed and any and all patents granted on said invention in the United States or any foreign country, including each and every application filed and each and every patent granted on any application which is a divisional, substitution, continuation, or continuation-in-part of any of said applications; and (d) in and to each and every reissue or extensions of any of said patents.
- 2. Said Inventors hereby covenants and agrees to cooperate with said Assignee to enable said Assignee to enjoy to the fullest extent the right, title and interest herein conveyed in the United States and foreign countries. Such cooperation by said Inventors shall include prompt production of pertinent facts and documents, giving of testimony, execution of petitions, oaths, specifications, declarations or other papers, and other assistance all to the extent deemed necessary or desirable by said Assignee (a) for perfecting in said Assignee the right, title and interest herein conveyed; (b) for prosecuting any of the said applications; (c) for filing and prosecuting substitute, divisional, continuing or additional applications covering said invention; (d) for filing and prosecuting applications for reissuance of any said patents; (e) for interference or other priority proceedings involving said invention; and (f) for legal proceedings involving said invention and any applications therefor and any patents granted thereon, including without limitation reissues and reexaminations, opposition proceedings, cancellation proceedings, priority contest, public use proceedings, infringement actions and court actions; provided, however, that the expense incurred by said Inventors in providing such cooperation shall be paid for by said Assignee.
- 3. The terms and covenants of this assignment shall inure to the benefit of said Assignee, its successors, assigns and other legal representatives, and shall be binding upon said Inventors, his heirs, legal representatives and assigns.
- 4. Said Inventors hereby warrants and represents that he has not entered and will not enter into any assignment, contract, or understanding in conflict herewith.

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT APPLICATION	Docket Number: 11546-702.501
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, said Inventors has exc	ecuted and delivered this instrument to said Assignee:
Date /9 (11	William Thomas McClellan
Date	John F. Krumme
Date	Scott H. Heneveld
Date	Johnny T. Chang

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT APPLI	CATION Docket Number: 11546-702.501	
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, said Inver	entors has executed and delivered this instrument to said Assignee:	MORRISON OF VOTE
	Л	
Date	William Thomas McClellan	
9582011	Mut & nume	
Pate	John F. Krumme	
Date	Scott H. Heneveld	
Data	Johnny T. Chang	um man mid film stiffust
Date	Johns A. Chang	

-2 of 2 -

ASSIGNIEM OF IAIEMIA	PPLICATION	Docket Number: 11546-70	2.501
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, sa	id Inventors has executed	and delivered this instrument to said As	signee:
Date	Wil	liam Thomas McClellan	
Date 5/ -201	Joh (<	n F. Krumme	
<u>5-6-2011</u> Date	Sco	tt H. Heneveld	
Date	 Joh	anny T. Chang	***************************************

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT APPLICATION	N Docket Number: 11546-702.501
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, said Inventors has e	executed and delivered this instrument to said Assignee
Date	William Thomas McClellan
	William Thomas McClellan John F. Krumme
Date Date Date	
Date	John F. Krumme

-2 of 2 -